Total pre-tax adjustments 91,519 98,846 373,479 393,006
Income taxes3 (21,241) (23,967) (96,781) (110,634)
Adjusted net income $ 326,135 $ 300,198 $ 1,258,588 $ 1,236,699
Adjusted net income per diluted share $ 4.44 $ 4.04 $ 16.92 $ 16.10
Diluted shares 73,475 74,246 74,387 76,862

1 Includes amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.
2 Includes impact of foreign currency transactions; prior amounts were not material for recast $2.4 million gain and $1.7 million loss
for the quarter and year, respectively.
3 Includes $9.0 million adjustment for tax benefit of certain income determined to be permanently invested in 2Q 2022.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2
Key Performance Indicators, by Segment and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma

and Macro Adjusted
(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric)

(Unaudited)
The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by segment.*

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

Three Months Ended December 31, Three Months Ended December 31,

2023 2022 Change
%

Change 2023 2022 Change
%

Change
VEHICLE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $499.8 $501.1 $(1.3) —% $497.8 $476.1 $21.7 5%

'- Transactions 193.9 151.5 42.4 28% 193.9 184.8 9.2 5%

'- Revenues, net per transaction $2.58 $3.31 $(0.73) (22)% $2.57 $2.58 $(0.01) —%

'- Tag transactions3 20.3 19.0 1.4 7% 20.3 19.0 1.4 7%

'- Parking transactions 58.7 — 58.7 100% 58.7 50.6 8.1 16%

'- Fleet transactions 108.5 127.5 (19.0) (15)% 108.5  110.2110.2 (1.7) (2)%

'- Other transactions 6.3 5.0 1.3 26% 6.3 5.0 1.3 26%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $251.1 $201.0 $50.1 25% $248.8 $215.6 $33.1 15%

'- Spend volume $33,583 $29,975 $3,608 12% $33,583 $32,053 $1,530 5%

'- Revenues, net per spend $ 0.75% 0.67% 0.08% 11% 0.74% 0.67% 0.07% 10%

LODGING PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $119.9 $119.1 $0.9 1% $119.6 $120.1 $(0.5) —%

'- Room nights 8.7 9.0 (0.3) (3)% 8.7 9.0 $(0.4) (4)%

'- Revenues, net per room night $13.86 $13.28 $0.58 4% $13.82 $13.29 $0.53 4%

OTHER1

'- Revenues, net $66.5 $62.4 $4.1 7% $66.2 $62.4 $3.7 6%

'- Transactions 444.8 362.7 82.1 23% 444.8 362.7 82.1 23%

'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.15 $0.17 $(0.02) (13)% $0.15 $0.17 $(0.02) (14)%

FLEETCOR
CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
'- Revenues, net $937.3 $883.6 $53.7 6% $932.3 $874.3 $58.1 7%
1 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
2 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by segment and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the
GAAP equivalent.
3 Represents total tag subscription transactions in the quarter. Average monthly tag subscriptions for the fourth quarter of 2023 is 6.8
million.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

 Exhibit 3
Revenues by Geography and Segment

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Revenue by Geography* Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2023 % 2022 % 2023 % 2022 %

US $ 525  56 % $ 536  61 % $ 2,135  57 % $ 2,094  61 %